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For more information on BC Housing contact: 
 

Home Office 
Suite 1701 – 4555 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 4V8 

E-mail: webeditor@bchousing.org 
Phone: 604-433-1711 | Fax: 604-439-4722 

Licensing and Consumer Services 
Suite 203 – 4555 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 4T8 

E-mail: licensinginfo@bchousing.org  
Telephone: 604-646-7050 | Toll-free in Canada: 1-800-407-7757 

Interior Region 
451 Winnipeg Street, Penticton, British Columbia V2A 5M6 

E-mail: interiorregion@bchousing.org  
Phone: 250-493-0301 | Outside Penticton call: 1-800-834-7149 | Fax: 250-492-1080 

Lower Mainland Non-Profit Office 
Suite 1701 – 4555 Kingsway, Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 4V8 

E-mail: LMNonProfit@bchousing.org  
Telephone: 604-433-1711 | Fax: 604-525-8201 

Lower Mainland Directly Managed Office 
Suite 510 – 369 Terminal Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 4C4 

E-mail: LMDirectlyManaged@bchousing.org  
Telephone: 604-609-7024 | Fax: 604-609-7031 

Northern Region 
1380 – 2nd Avenue, Prince George, British Columbia V2L 3B5 

E-mail: northernregion@bchousing.org 
Telephone: 250-562-9251 | Outside Prince George call: 1-800-667-1235 | Fax: 250-562-6488 

Vancouver Island Region 
Suite 201 – 3440 Douglas Street, Victoria, British Columbia V8Z 3L5 

E-mail: vanislandregion@bchousing.org  
Telephone: 250-475-7550 | Fax: 250-475-7551 

Supportive Housing Services - Orange Hall 
297 East Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6A 1P2 

Email: OrangeHall@bchousing.org  
Telephone: 604-648-4270 

 
Program and Information Line 

1-800-257-7756 

 
 

or visit our websites at: www.bchousing.org   
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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
 

The BC Housing 2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report compares the 
corporation’s actual results to the expected results identified in the 
2019/20 – 2021/22 Service Plan created in February 2019. The Board 
is accountable for those results as reported.  

Cassie J. Doyle 
         Board Chair 
         July 13, 2020 

  



BC Housing Management Commission 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 4 

Table of Contents 
Board Chair’s Accountability Statement ........................................................................................ 3 

Letter from the Board Chair and CEO ............................................................................................ 5 

Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report .................................................................................... 7 

Purpose of the Organization............................................................................................................ 7 

Strategic Direction .......................................................................................................................... 7 

Operating Environment ................................................................................................................... 8 

Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets .............................................. 10 

Financial Report ............................................................................................................................ 21 

Discussion of Results ................................................................................................................ 21 

Highlights .................................................................................................................................. 21 

Financial Summary ................................................................................................................... 22 

Variance and Trend Analysis .................................................................................................... 23 

Financial Statements: BC Housing Management Commission ................................................ 26 

Financial Statements: Provincial Rental Housing Corporation ................................................ 47 

Appendix A: Additional Information ............................................................................................ 66 

 

  



BC Housing Management Commission 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 5 

Letter from the Board Chair and CEO 
We are pleased to submit the BC Housing 2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report. The results 
described in this report are from commitments in the 2019/20 – 2021/22 Service Plan and align 
with BC Housing’s 2019/20 Mandate Letter from the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
to the Board Chair in February 2019. 

Since February 2019, BC Housing has made the following achievements: 

- Continued to build new affordable housing in communities across the province through 
Building BC funding programs and the HousingHub; 

- Made significant progress on repairs and upgrades to preserve existing social housing 
stock through the Capital Renewal Fund; 

- Completed implementation of the governance and oversight review of BC Housing, 
conducted by the independent firm BDO Canada LLP, and enhanced reporting on 
housing investments; 

- Completed numerous strategy reports with implementation currently underway, including 
a strategic review of BC Housing’s communications with the goal of raising the public 
profile of our programs and initiatives, and a review of BC Housing’s leadership, culture, 
and structure; and 

- Renewed the Indigenous Social Hosing Management Agreement (ISHMA) with the 
Aboriginal Housing Management Association (AHMA), representing our joint 
commitment to continue to improve and prioritize housing conditions through culturally 
sensitive practices for Indigenous peoples in British Columbia in urban, rural and 
northern regions. 

Towards the end of 2019/20, BC Housing also worked with Emergency Management BC, the 
Provincial Emergency Coordination Centre, various provincial ministries, health authorities, the 
non-profit, co-op and Indigenous housing sectors, local governments, and other partners to 
prepare and respond to COVID-19. With our partners, BC Housing quickly mobilized 
emergency supports to those who needed them in the face of the pandemic, including vulnerable 
populations, housing providers, and renters in B.C. Our response to the health emergency was 
done in addition to our other commitments from the 2019/20 – 2021/22 Service Plan. 

BC Housing’s senior leadership engages with the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing on 
an ongoing basis and through quarterly accountability meetings with the Deputy Minister and 
Assistant Deputy Minister where performance results are monitored. 

In 2019/20, BC Housing welcomed two new Commissioners to our board. BC Housing’s 
orientation program for new Commissioners supports them in becoming familiar with BC 
Housing’s mandate, finances, programs and governance oversight responsibilities. Board 
members also participated in learning and development opportunities including ongoing 
offerings provided by the Institute of Corporate Directors. 

https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
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Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
The Annual Service Plan Report is designed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, the 
Crown Corporation’s Board is required to report on the actual results of the Crown’s 
performance related to the forecasted targets documented in the previous year’s Service Plan. 

Purpose of the Organization 
BC Housing was created in 1967 through an Order-in-Council under the Ministry of Lands, 
Parks and Housing Act to deliver on the provincial government’s commitment to the 
development, management and administration of housing. Under the Homeowner Protection Act, 
BC Housing also has responsibilities related to licensing of residential builders, administering 
owner builder authorizations, overseeing home warranty insurance, and carrying out research 
and education to improve the quality of residential construction and consumer protection. BC 
Housing has a Board of Commissioners that is responsible for corporate governance, and an 
organizational structure with six branches. Additional information about our corporate 
governance as well as our mandate, mission, vision, and values can be found on the BC Housing 
website. 

In 2019/20, BC Housing assisted 113,183 households in more than 300 communities across the 
province, including a growing number of Indigenous communities (on-Nation), through a range 
of programs, initiatives and partnerships. Assistance ranged from emergency shelter and 
homeless outreach, transition houses, safe homes and second stage housing, independent and 
supportive social housing, rent assistance in the private market, home adaptations for seniors and 
persons with disabilities, as well as help for first-time homeowners. BC Housing worked in 
partnership with the non-profit, co-op and Indigenous housing sectors to deliver most of these 
programs, including creating 3,274 affordable and supportive housing units. Of these, 3,044 units 
are created through BC Housing’s development programs, and 230 units through a combination 
of new rent supplements and units made available for vulnerable populations within existing 
purchased buildings. Additionally, approximately 8,100 residential builders were licensed, 1,000 
owner builders were authorized, and 28,270 new homes were enrolled in home warranty 
insurance through third-party home warranty insurance providers. 

Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2019/20 and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 
Mandate Letter from the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing in 2019 shaped the 2019/20 
BC Housing Service Plan and results reported in this annual report. 

BC Housing is aligned with the Government’s key priorities: 

Government Priorities BC Housing aligns with these priorities by: 

Making life more affordable • Creating safe, affordable and functional housing for British Columbians 
(Goal 1) 

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_96307_01
http://www.bchousing.org/
http://www.bchousing.org/
https://www.bchousing.org/about/governance
https://www.bchousing.org/about/corporate-reports-plans
https://www.bchousing.org/about/corporate-reports-plans
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Delivering the services people 
count on 

• Creating safe, affordable and functional housing for British Columbians 
(Goal 1) 

• Supporting a strong non-profit and co-op housing sector (Goal 2) 

A strong, sustainable economy • Creating safe, affordable and functional housing for British Columbians 
(Goal 1) 

• Supporting a strong non-profit and co-op housing sector (Goal 2) 
• Enhancing Indigenous partnerships related to housing (Goal 3) 
• Providing leadership in sustainability and residential construction (Goal 4) 

 

Operating Environment 
The investments from Budget 2017 Update, Budget 2018, and Budget 2019 continued to 
positively impact BC Housing’s 2019/20 operating environment and performance results. BC 
Housing continued to implement the Building BC funding programs: Rapid Response to 
Homelessness, Affordable Rental Housing, Community Housing Fund, Women’s Transition 
Housing Fund, Indigenous Housing Fund, and Supportive Housing Fund. BC Housing also 
implemented housing for people experiencing homelessness through the Actions on 
Homelessness in TogetherBC: British Columbia’s Poverty Reduction Strategy. Partnerships 
facilitated by HousingHub allowed the creation of new affordable rental housing and 
homeownership options for middle-income British Columbians.  

Significant progress was also made to preserve existing affordable housing through building 
repairs, maintenance, critical life safety, seismic and fire safety and energy performance 
upgrades through the Capital Renewal Fund.  

Fiscal 2019/20 also brought about significant changes to the Executive team, with new Vice 
Presidents appointed to Human Resources, Communications, Operations and Corporate Services 
(and Chief Financial Officer), including the creation of the Associate Vice President – Strategic 
Business Operations and Performance role which focuses on equity and corporate performance. 

On March 17, 2020, the Provincial Health Officer declared a public health emergency, followed 
by the declaration on March 18, 2020 by Honourable Mike Farnworth, Minister of Public Safety 
and Solicitor General of the provincial state of emergency. In response, BC Housing activated 
the Pandemic Plan in our Business Continuity Plan. Commitments from the 2019/20 Service 
Plan continued to be delivered as well as the additional work required to respond to the health 
emergency affecting the vulnerable populations served by our programs. 

Over the course of the year, a range of responses and mitigation strategies were implemented to 
address new and existing challenges: 

• Increasing numbers of people experiencing homelessness and the opioid crisis 
underscored BC Housing’s work with Ministry partners to implement the housing-related 
initiatives identified in the Poverty Reduction Strategy (TogetherBC) and the Mental 
Health and Addictions Strategy (Pathway to Hope). To build acceptance and support for 
new supportive housing, BC Housing delivered a variety of community engagement 

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/assets/gov/british-columbians-our-governments/initiatives-plans-strategies/poverty-reduction-strategy/togetherbc.pdf?fbclid=IwAR18y6E6_VPuQNz16UFsugvhrTSzRlX0ViXqXruM2L3Ov9llWzWXIXSxzl4#:%7E:text=TogetherBC%20represents%20a%20starting%20point,child%20poverty%20rate%20by%202024.&text=This%20strategy%20brings%20together%20solutions,across%20government%20and%20across%20society.
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events and listened to and responded to community concerns. In response to the public 
health emergency, a strategy to support physical distancing at shelters and other forms of 
congregate living was rapidly initiated across the province in partnership with local 
health authorities by the activation of Emergency Response Centres. 

• British Columbia experienced continued pressure on housing affordability, especially for 
low- to medium-income households in the major urban centres. BC Housing 
implemented the Building BC programs and initiated HousingHub projects across the 
province with new partners, including all levels of government, non-profit organizations, 
and the private sector, with the goal of building capacity and becoming a catalyst for new 
affordable housing development. 

• Cost pressures related to new housing development and construction continued to 
escalate, e.g., costs of building materials, transportation and skilled trades. Responses and 
mitigation strategies were put in place to manage rising costs for new projects. 

• BC Housing continues to be committed to the reconciliation process and recognizes that 
our decisions and operations impact the lives of many Indigenous peoples.  

• Operational efficiency and performance risks were addressed through our Human 
Resources’ People Strategy and our Information Management and Technology Strategies 
(IMT). The People Strategy guides employee engagement and workload requirements to 
support the development and delivery of new affordable housing programs and projects 
over the fiscal year and is incorporating Gender-Based Analysis Plus (GBA+) in its 
evolution. The IMT strategies actively monitor and respond to growing cyber security 
risks and ensure the efficient delivery of programs; these strategies were expanded in this 
past fiscal year to extend support to our sector partners. 

• BC Housing initiated work on applying an equity analysis more broadly across the 
organization as it relates to our strategic direction. This will be applicable to our internal 
organization functions and our work along the housing continuum.   
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets 
Goal 1: Create safe, affordable and functional housing for British Columbians. 
Safe, affordable and functional housing is the foundation of healthy people, families and 
communities. This goal describes BC Housing’s contribution to making life more affordable for 
British Columbians through increasing the supply of affordable housing, including rental, non-
profit, co-op and owner-purchase housing. 

BC Housing implements government investment in the creation of new affordable social and 
supportive housing for people in need, including families, seniors, youth, people with 
disabilities, Indigenous peoples, those experiencing homelessness and at risk of homelessness, 
and women and children leaving abusive relationships. In addition to direct investment into new 
supply, BC Housing will also develop, facilitate and support partnerships across the housing 
sector through the HousingHub to encourage more affordable housing supply for middle income 
households, sometimes referred to as the “missing middle”.   

Objective 1.1: Deliver on provincial investment and financial assistance to increase 
the supply of affordable, social and supportive housing. 
BC Housing implements a range of programs that deliver on provincial investments into the 
creation of new affordable, social and supportive housing for low- to moderate-income earners, 
including families, seniors, youth, people with disabilities, Indigenous peoples, those 
experiencing homelessness and at risk of homelessness, and women and children fleeing 
violence. This is carried out through Building BC programs such as the Community Housing 
Fund, Women’s Transition Housing Fund, Indigenous Housing Fund, and Supportive Housing 
Fund. 

Key Highlights 

• Continued to deliver Building BC housing programs through partnerships with non-profit, 
co-operative, community and Indigenous organizations. This involved progressing 
initiated projects through development and construction phases and completing projects.  

• Responded to and prevented homelessness by 1) implementing emergency shelter and 
supportive housing options, including creating modular homes for people experiencing 
homelessness through funding approved as part of the Actions on Homelessness in 
TogetherBC: British Columbia’s Poverty Reduction Strategy, 2) collaborating with 
provincial ministries, including planning/initial implementation of the 2020 Report on 
Homeless Counts in B.C., and 3) continuing to identify youth and Indigenous peoples as 
a key target group for program innovation and enhancement.  

• Facilitated community dialogue and engagement to help advance social housing projects, 
supported by integrated research and engagement strategies.  

• Through the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation – British Columbia Bilateral 
Agreement under the 2017 National Housing Strategy, developed an action plan to 
deliver cost-matched funding, and completed the design of a new housing benefit 
program for launch in 2020/21. 

https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/Building-BC
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-CHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-CHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-WTHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-IHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-SHF
https://www.bchousing.org/projects-partners/funding-opportunities/Building-BC-SHF
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• Delivered financial assistance to low-income seniors and working families in the private 
market through Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program and Rental Assistance Program. 

• Improved the physical accessibility of homes for low-income seniors and people with 
disabilities through the Home Adaptations for Independence Program. 

• Ensured effective management and maintenance of BC Housing’s directly managed 
housing stock including strategic redevelopment opportunities. 
 

Performance Measures 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

1.1a Number of households that 
benefit from provincial housing 
programs for affordable and 
supportive housing1 

110,464 116,094 113,183 121,203 126,132 

1.1b Number of affordable and 
supportive housing units 
completed, including affordable 
rental and social housing2 

4,180 3,035 3,274 4,626 4,736 

1.1c Number of households 
receiving rental assistance in the 
private market3 

33,494 36,500 33,976 38,000 38,250 

Data source:  
1BC Housing. Over 70 programs feed into this count including programs identified in 1.1c. This performance 
measure was removed in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan. 
2BC Housing’s Central Property System database. The 2020/21 and 2021/22 Targets have changed in the 2020/21 – 
2022/23 Service Plan. 
3BC Housing. This measure includes two programs: Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters and Rental Assistance Program. 
The 2020/21 and 2021/22 Targets have changed in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service Plan. 

Discussion of Results 
Targets are based on the completion of new units being created under existing development 
programs and reflect planned program funding levels and new initiatives, including the delivery 
of modular units of supportive housing. The targets reflect units to be created through provincial 
commitments supporting the acquisition and construction of affordable housing projects. 

The target for number of households that benefit from provincial housing programs for 
affordable and supportive housing units (Performance Measure 1.1a) was not reached in the 
2019/20 fiscal year. This is due to the target for number of households receiving rent assistance 
(Performance Measure 1.1c) not being achieved. 

In 2019/20, BC Housing created 3,274 new units of housing in 47 communities across the 
province, surpassing the overall combined target of 3,035.  

Of these new units, 3,044 were created through BC Housing’s development programs including: 
38 units under Affordable Rental Housing, 404 units under Rapid Response to Homelessness, 
134 units under Deepening Affordability, 52 units under the Community Housing Fund, eight 
units under the Women’s Transition Housing Fund, 974 units under Provincial Rental Supply, 
and 109 units of modular housing from funding approved as part of the Actions on Homelessness 
in TogetherBC: British Columbia’s Poverty Reduction Strategy. An additional 230 units were 

https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/rental-assistance-financial-aid-for-home-modifications/shelter-aid-for-elderly-renters
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/rental-assistance-financial-aid-for-home-modifications/rental-assistance-program
https://www.bchousing.org/housing-assistance/HAFI
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created through a combination of new rent supplements and units made newly available for 
vulnerable populations within existing purchased buildings. 

The target for number of households receiving rental assistance in the private market 
(Performance Measure 1.1c) was not reached due to the number of new applications being lower 
than expected following enhancements in September 2018 to the Rental Assistance Program and 
Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program. The Rental Assistance Program provides eligible low-
income working families with cash assistance to help with their monthly rent payments in the 
private market. Similarly, the Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters program provides monthly 
assistance to eligible B.C. residents who are age 60 or over and who pay rent for their homes in 
the private market. Applicants of both programs must meet eligibility criteria.   

While the target was not met, the program enhancements assisted approximately 1,250 new 
households by making rents more affordable since the enhancements were implemented, as well 
as increased the monthly subsidy amounts for all 33,976 households receiving rental assistance 
by up to 10%. 

Outreach and communications activities are in place to help ensure that more eligible households 
are aware of the programs.  

Objective 1.2: Facilitate partnerships through the new HousingHub to create 
market-based and affordable housing for middle income and working households. 
The HousingHub is an office within BC Housing created to build partnerships and affordable 
homes where British Columbians are currently seeing a gap. The HousingHub works with 
community, government, non-profit and private-sector partners to facilitate the creation of new 
affordable rental housing through the Provincial Rental Supply program, and homeownership 
options through the Affordable Home Ownership Program. The HousingHub works 
collaboratively with an array of partners to facilitate the partnership of suitable land, equity, low-
cost financing and development expertise to create homes for middle-income British 
Columbians.  

Key Highlights 

• Actively pursued partnerships in areas experiencing affordability issues for middle 
income and working households. 

• Worked with local governments to facilitate projects, e.g., by reducing parking 
requirements, waiving development cost charges, or encouraging community amenity 
contribution, fees or property taxes, and accelerating permitting and approval processes. 

• Helped enable access to provincial land for affordable housing and offered low-cost 
financing. 

• Implemented cost-match funding from the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation-
British Columbia Bilateral Agreement under the 2017 National Housing Strategy to 
support the development of additional HousingHub units.  
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Discussion of Results 
The objective relates to how BC Housing can better support the work of the community housing 
sector to create more affordable housing that does not require ongoing government financial 
assistance or subsidies. The HousingHub was identified in Homes for B.C.: A 30 Point Plan for 
Housing Affordability in British Columbia and was established in the 2018/19 fiscal year. BC 
Housing identifies and advances innovative approaches to create market-based and affordable 
housing both for rent and for purchase. 

Progress was made on creating new affordable units through the HousingHub in 2019/20. 
Approximately 28 projects were initiated, totaling more than 1,920 units of affordable housing. 
These projects will be completed in future years. 

A new performance measure was created for this objective in the 2020/21 – 2022/23 Service 
Plan. 

Goal 2: Support a strong non-profit and co-op housing sector. 
The non-profit and co-op housing sector is a critical partner in the delivery of affordable housing 
in British Columbia, especially in the context of significant new provincial investments through 
Building BC programs. The sector has grown in both size and sophistication, and its positive 
impacts in communities through the provision of affordable housing are considerable. In B.C., as 
well as nationally, a culture of innovation, social entrepreneurship and business transformation is 
emerging within the sector. 

The goal is to support capacity in the non-profit sector to enable successful transformation and 
support management of challenges that emerge with an unprecedented level of growth and 
change. The goal also encompasses examining BC Housing’s policies and practices to identify 
how they can be improved to better support a strong sector. 

Objective 2.1: Collaborate with our non-profit housing partners to ensure long-term 
provision of social and affordable housing. 
This objective focuses on ongoing collaboration and dialogue to identify current challenges, 
opportunities, new practices and processes to better support housing provider capacity. Work to 
support this objective is carried out at the sector-wide level through partnerships with Housing 
Partnerships Canada and BC Non-Profit Housing Association, for example, as well as ongoing 
relationships with over 800 housing providers across the province. These day-to-day 
relationships involve the development of new housing projects and the administration of 
operating agreements for existing housing, e.g., budget setting, financial and operational reviews. 

Key Highlights 

• Collaborated with sector organizations, including the BC Non-Profit Housing Association 
(BCNPHA), Co-op Housing Federation of BC (CHF BC) and Aboriginal Housing 
Management Association (AHMA), to identify ways that BC Housing can further support 
sector capacity through education, training and research.  
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• Consulted with the sector on enhancements to BC Housing’s operational review process, 
including governance. 

• Provided support to the sector with respect to cyber security and IT management. 
• Reviewed existing social housing operating agreements and programs to provide greater 

flexibilities and tools to non-profits to support long-term sustainability. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.1 Percentage of non-profit 
housing provider financial reviews 
carried out by BC Housing within 
five months from date of BC 
Housing receiving the financial 
review results from the non-profit 
housing provider1 

70% 70% 72% 70% 70% 

Data source:  
1This measure is gathered by BC Housing as part of the operational review process with housing providers. This 
performance measure is currently under review.  

Discussion of Results 
A timely financial review process enables housing providers to know with accuracy what their 
budget will be for the year ahead and helps to avoid situations of subsidy overpayments or 
underpayments which must be later addressed. It also relies on establishing good relations and 
communications with non-profit housing partners. Targets demonstrate improvement over the 
current baseline level of 52 percent of financial reviews carried out within five months. In 
2019/20, we exceeded the target by two percentage points, with 72 percent of the financial 
reviews completed within the five-month timeframe. 

Objective 2.2: Deliver new provincial government investments to help protect 
existing social housing. 
This objective focuses on the capital renewal and long-term rehabilitation needs of the 
approximately 60,000 social housing units1 in B.C., and new provincial funding targeted for 
capital renewal of the existing social housing stock.  

The average age of the social housing stock is approximately 35 years, and many buildings are 
approaching a time when major building components require replacement or repair. Therefore, 
while increasing the supply of housing is an important focus of the province and BC Housing, it 
is equally important that existing social housing be maintained to ensure it remains in good 
condition for current and future residents, to meet targets for GHG emission reductions, and to 
ensure that the public investment in the infrastructure is protected. BC Housing addresses this 
priority by working with housing providers to identify priority capital renewal projects, and by 
providing funding for maintenance and rehabilitation through various programs. 

 
1 Social housing is defined as a housing development that government subsidizes and that either government or a 
non-profit housing partner owns and/or operates.  
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Key Highlights 

• Allocated and spent provincial funding for capital renewal of the existing social housing 
stock. 

• Continued supporting the preservation of existing affordable housing stock, including 
subsidized and private rental units. Funding was used to: 

o Prevent the condition of social housing buildings from deteriorating; and  
o Carry out needed seismic, life and safety and energy performance improvements. 

• Implemented the action plan to deliver cost-matched funding through the Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation – British Columbia Bilateral Agreement under the 
2017- National Housing Strategy. 
 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

2.2 Facility condition index1 21% 16% to 21% 17% 16% to 21% 16% to 21% 
Data source:  
1Physical building condition assessments of building systems, sub-systems and components are tracked by BC 
Housing and used to calculate the Facility Condition Index (FCI). This index quantifies the physical condition of the 
social housing stock.  

Discussion of Results 
The Facility Condition Index (FCI) is an indication of the condition of a building – a lower 
percentage corresponds to a better building condition. The FCI calculation is as the cost of a 
building’s renewal and replacement needs divided by its replacement cost, expressed as a 
percentage. The FCI is used to assist with investment decisions and strategic directions regarding 
capital planning and rehabilitation budgets for social housing. Without adequate continued 
investment in the existing social housing stock, the FCI rises over time. 

Targets are set to reflect an acceptable service level for buildings and building conditions for 
tenants. As of March 31, 2020, results indicated a portfolio FCI rating of 17 percent, which is 
within the targeted range of 16 to 21 percent. The result of 17 percent for the social housing 
stock consists of: 

• 24 percent for the directly managed portfolio, and; 
• 16 percent for the non-profit portfolio. 

 
On average, buildings in BC Housing’s directly managed portfolio are older than those in the 
non-profit housing sector. 

Key factors which contributed to achieving our target include: 

• Improvements in the quality of life and safety of the homes for tenants in over 367 sites 
across the province; 

• $128.7 million of capital spending for maintenance and rehabilitation of buildings, which 
has increased substantially over the last five years from $26.5 million in 2015/16;  
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• Significant efforts by BC Housing and BCNPHA to increase capacity for asset 
management and facility maintenance, including capital planning courses and resources 
for housing providers; and  

• Improved accuracy of calculations made possible by updates to BC Housing’s data and 
systems and collaboration with housing providers. 

Goal 3: Enhance Indigenous partnerships and relationships.  
In line with the Province’s commitment to reconciliation and implementation of the Declarations 
of the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act, BC Housing works in partnership with Indigenous 
communities and organizations to help create more affordable housing and to increase self-
reliance in the Indigenous housing sector. Recognizing the over-representation of Indigenous 
peoples within the homeless population and in housing that is not adequate nor affordable, these 
are two areas of focus for BC Housing.  

In 2018/19, British Columbia became the first province in Canada to invest provincial housing 
funds in Indigenous communities including on-Nation and Treaty Nations through opportunities 
provided by Building BC programs and significant new levels of provincial housing investments. 
With this change BC Housing is developing new relationships with First Nation communities 
and Indigenous peoples across the province to create affordable housing. 

BC Housing has begun the development of a reconciliation strategy as part of our commitment to 
adopt policies and practices based on the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous 
Peoples (UNDRIP) and the Calls to Action of the Truth and Reconciliation Commission (TRC) 
within our specific mandate and context.  

Objective 3.1: Facilitate opportunities that increase a self-reliant Indigenous 
housing sector. 
BC Housing has been working with Indigenous partners to create affordable housing since the 
Commission was created over 50 years ago, with relationships evolving significantly over time. 
This objective reflects BC Housing’s changing role and how it can take further steps to listen and 
help build capacity and self-reliance within the Indigenous housing sector, including how 
existing provincial housing programs and services can be improved. Partnerships at all levels 
mean engaging widely with Indigenous communities and First Nations, Aboriginal Housing 
Management Association (AHMA) and other Indigenous leadership organizations to help 
facilitate change. 

Key Highlights 

• Collaborated with AHMA to increase affordable housing options, improve housing 
conditions and build a strong Indigenous housing sector. A key aspect of this 
collaboration stems from the Indigenous Social Housing Management Agreement 
between AHMA and BC Housing signed in 2019. 

• Initiated the development of a reconciliation strategy to create a broader and more 
meaningful framework for how we do business and strengthen the level of commitment 
related to our adoption of UNDRIP and TRC recommendations.  
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• Collaborated with Indigenous partners to create new housing through Building BC 
programs: Community Housing Fund, Supportive Housing Fund, Indigenous Housing 
Fund, and Women’s Transition Housing Fund. 

• Created financing options for new housing development projects in First Nations 
communities. 

• Helped improve housing conditions in First Nation communities through partnerships in 
asset management, capital planning and homeowner education. 

• Developed and delivered education and training sessions to BC Housing staff and 
partners on implementing UNDRIP and TRC recommendations, specifically as these 
apply to the delivery of housing. 

• Leveraged opportunities to promote employment, skills training and business 
development for Indigenous peoples through the delivery of our program and business 
activities, including increasing the number of Indigenous employees at BC Housing. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

3.1 Progressive Aboriginal 
Relations (PAR) certification1 Gold Gold Gold Gold 

Gold 
(Recertification 

Year) 
Data source:  
1The Canadian Council for Aboriginal Business. 

Discussion of Results 
Performance is measured through the Progressive Aboriginal Relations (PAR) Certification, 
whereby our broad range of initiatives and partnerships with Indigenous organizations are 
assessed by an independent third-party organization, the Canadian Council for Aboriginal 
Business (CCAB). CCAB assesses our commitment to the Indigenous sector in four areas: 
leadership; employment; business development; and community relationships. Assessment 
results are certified at a bronze, silver or gold level, depending on how the organization has 
demonstrated its performance. BC Housing is the only social housing provider in Canada to be 
certified under the PAR program. 

Although the certification process occurs every three years, our work to promote stronger 
Indigenous partnerships is ongoing in all business areas. BC Housing’s current plans, initiatives 
and collaboration efforts support the goal of continual improvement each year. BC Housing’s 
Gold certification result demonstrates an active and ongoing commitment to supporting the 
Indigenous housing sector and our Indigenous housing partners. The next certification process 
will occur again in 2021. Benchmarking is conducted on a national level against other Canadian 
companies participating in the PAR Certification program.  

Goal 4: Leadership in residential construction and sustainability.  
This goal brings together two areas where we have significant leadership responsibilities. 

Through the Licensing and Consumer Services branch, we partner with industry and government 
to promote consumer protections related to the quality of residential construction. We also 
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initiate technical research and education projects promoting the durability, sustainability and 
resiliency of new residential construction.  

Through the livegreen Housing Sustainability Plan, we provide leadership in sustainability and 
play an important role in supporting the provincial CleanBC plan. As demonstrated in our 
Carbon Neutral Action Report, we have made progress against reducing our greenhouse gas 
emissions and environmental footprint. We are also actively working towards mobilizing 
building adaptation and resiliency within the construction industry in order to respond to the 
climatic changes already occurring and forecasted to occur in the decades ahead, such as 
increasing temperatures, changes in precipitation patterns, or sea levels rising.  

Objective 4.1: Promote consumer protections and compliance with the Homeowner 
Protection Act. 
This objective focuses on our responsibility to strengthen consumer protection for buyers of new 
homes and to work with the industry to improve the quality of residential construction. 

Key Highlights 

• Continued to implement, refine and streamline the builder qualification system and owner 
builder exemption. 

• Continued to identify improvements to warranty provisions of the Homeowner Protection 
Act regulation to strengthen consumer protections. 

• Identified further opportunities, such as manufactured housing and home renovations, to 
improve consumer protection measures. 

Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

4.1 Builders’ rating of the 
effectiveness of compliance efforts 
to monitor and enforce licensing 
and home warranty insurance 
requirements, and the owner-
builder exemption regarding home 
warranty insurance1 

82% 80% or 
higher 86% 80% or 

higher 
80% or 
higher 

Data source:  
1Annual Licensed Residential Builder Survey. 

Discussion of Results 
This is a measure of the overall health of the builder licensing, home warranty insurance and 
owner-builder authorization system, whereby compliance issues are dealt with quickly and 
effectively by the Licensing and Consumer Services branch. Assessment of performance is best 
done by industry participants (licensed residential builders) that operate their businesses within 
the regulatory framework. 

Targets are based on past trends, recognition that reducing instances of non-compliance 
continues to be an area for business improvement, and strategic initiatives underway to enhance 
compliance efforts each year over the three-year service planning period. 

http://www.hpo.bc.ca/technical-research-education
http://www.bchousing.org/Initiatives/Sustainability
https://www.bchousing.org/about/corporate-reports-plans
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The 2019/20 survey results are higher than 2018/19 with 86 percent of builders who responded 
to the survey felt that the effectiveness of the compliance efforts was “very effective” or 
“effective”. This result exceeds the target of 80 percent. 

Objective 4.2: Environmental leadership in the housing sector. 
BC Housing is committed to work towards increasing the efficiency of social housing buildings 
and reducing greenhouse gas pollution. In collaboration with the residential construction 
industry, non-profit housing sector, the utilities and other partners, BC Housing is engaged in 
building innovation and energy efficiency in new construction, energy conservation initiatives 
for existing buildings, green building technologies and energy conservation training and 
education, and increasingly in incorporating building adaptation measures in order to support 
building and community resiliency. 

As well, through the livegreen Housing Sustainability Plan, we encourage and take a leadership 
role in promoting sustainability and supporting the provincial CleanBC plan. The objective 
statement has been changed since the previous Service Plan to reflect our role in supporting the 
CleanBC plan. Sustainability is promoted within our programs and services and within the 
broader housing sector. As demonstrated in our Carbon Neutral Action Report, we have made 
progress in reducing our greenhouse gas emissions and our organizational environment footprint. 
Our key strategies under this objective support and align with the CleanBC plan. 

A review of BC Housing’s current livegreen sustainability strategy was completed in 2019/20 in 
response to the provincial government’s new CleanBC plan, as well as it being the tenth year of 
the livegreen sustainability strategy. The review identifies opportunities for BC Housing to help 
create sustainable and resilient communities through our business activities, leading to the 
development of a new sustainability plan for BC Housing in the coming year. 

Key Highlights 

• Promoted energy efficient, low carbon and resilient approaches and sustainability in 
affordable housing created through our programs, including adoption of the higher steps 
of the BC Energy Step Code.  

• Supported the improvement and preservation of existing social housing stock through 
energy retrofits and building envelope upgrades. 

• Built capacity within the construction industry and social housing sectors through 
research and education to integrate adaptive and resilient solutions into building design 
and renovation. 

• Initiated technical projects in partnership with industry and government related to the 
quality and sustainability of residential construction. 

• Completed a review of our livegreen Housing Sustainability Plan in the context of the 
Province’s CleanBC plan. 
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Performance Measure 2018/19 
Actuals 

2019/20 
Target 

2019/20 
Actuals 

2020/21 
Target 

2021/22 
Target 

4.2 Percent reduction in greenhouse 
gas emissions from 2005 levels1 34% 

Reduction 
of 25% to 

30% 
36% 

Reduction 
of 30% to 

35% 

Reduction 
of 30% to 

35% 
Data source:  
1Provided directly from utility companies and compiled by an external consultant. In accordance with legislative 
requirements, the targets and results are based on a calendar year, e.g., results for 2018 are reported in the 2018/19 
column. This performance measure, along with the 2020/21 and 2021/22 targets were changed in the 2020/21 – 
2022/23 Service Plan. 

Discussion of Results 
This measure tracks our progress in reducing Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions and maintaining 
a carbon neutral status as required by the Climate Change Accountability Act (formerly the 
Greenhouse Gas Reductions Target Act). It includes emissions from the entire housing portfolio 
of buildings owned or leased by the Provincial Rental Housing Corporation and is aligned with 
provincial reporting requirements. 

Targets are set to achieve a 25 percent or more reduction in GHG emissions from the 2005 level. 
The baseline, which was calculated across the housing portfolio in 2005, has been maintained to 
compare our reductions. Targets consider anticipated changes to the housing portfolio. Annual 
targets are comparisons to GHG emission levels from 2005 level (they are not cumulative) and 
take into account anticipated changes to the housing portfolio over the three-year Service Plan 
period. 

In 2019, total GHG emissions related to energy use for heating and electricity in all buildings 
owned or leased by BC Housing, including directly managed buildings, group homes operated 
by non-profit housing societies, and Single Room Occupancy (SROs), were reduced by 36 
percent from the 2005 level, significantly exceeding the annual reduction target range. These 
results can be attributed to multi-year building upgrades and energy programs, renovation of 13 
SROs in Vancouver’s Downtown Eastside through the Single Room Occupancy Renewal 
Initiative, and successful implementation of higher efficiency heating and lighting technologies 
in new and older buildings, combined with installation of heating systems low in carbon 
emissions and ongoing improvements in energy management practices across the portfolio. 

The total 2019 GHG emissions from buildings were 23,266 tonnes of CO2e2. This represents a 
36 percent decrease in emissions compared to the 2005 baseline year and means there has been a 
two percent decrease in emissions in 2019 compared to 2018. This is due to a milder winter in 
2019 in many areas of the province, resulting in less energy used for heating. 

 

  

 
2 CO2e is an abbreviation for carbon dioxide equivalent. 
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Financial Report 
Discussion of Results 
In 2019/20, BC Housing’s revenues and expenditures totaled $1.30 billion, an increase of $49.1 
million over 2018/19. Services to improve housing options for British Columbians includes 
housing supports for the most vulnerable, affordable rental housing options for low income 
families and seniors, as well as consumer protection and improved quality of residential 
construction in the private market. In total, 113,183 households were assisted, an increase of over 
2,718 from the previous year. 

Highlights  
BC Housing continued to implement the Building BC programs: Rapid Response to 
Homelessness, Affordable Rental Housing, Community Housing Fund, Supportive Housing 
Fund, Women’s Transition Housing Fund and the Indigenous Housing Fund. Compared to the 
previous year, in 2019/20 BC Housing provided additional capital funding to non-profit housing 
societies mainly through the Building BC programs to develop affordable rental housing units for 
independent families and seniors, and Indigenous people. Additional capital funding was also 
provided to maintain the existing housing stock in good condition.   

An additional $29.3 million of operating funding was provided to non-profit housing societies in 
2019/20 to support the day-to-day operations of projects under Building BC programs when they 
became operational and also provided support services to meet clients’ needs. 

Budget 2019 continued to provide funding for enhancements to Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters 
(SAFER) and Rental Assistance Program (RAP). While actual results were lower than budget, in 
2019/20 a total of 482 new households received rent assistance through these two programs 
compared to 2018/19.  
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Financial Summary1  

($000) 2018/19 
Actual 

2019/20 
Budget 

2019/20 
Actual 

2019/20 
Variance 

Revenue 

Provincial Share² 1,089,248 1,237,934 1,117,896 (120,038) 

Federal Share      92,164    160,377    114,908  (45,469) 

Otherᶟ      65,570     50,707      63,305   12,598 

Total Revenue 1,246,982 1,449,018 1,296,109 (152,909) 

Expenses 

Grants 523,178 654,047 502,378 (151,669) 

Housing Subsidies 454,879 480,558 507,195 26,637 

Rental Assistance 126,434 157,080 131,272 (25,808) 

Salaries and Labour   64,064   74,062 71,045 (3,017) 

Operating Expenses   26,091   27,545 26,806 (739) 

Building Maintenance   20,508   24,528 24,378 (150) 

Office and Overhead   12,459   12,545 14,198 1,653 

Utilities     8,993    9,297 8,488 (809) 

Grants in lieu of Property Taxes     7,976    8,132 7,718 (414) 

Research and Education     2,275    1,174 2,204 1,030 

Interest Expense          97         50 404 354 

Total Expenses 1,246,954 1,449,018 1,296,086 (152,932) 

Net Income          28 0 23 23 

Total Liabilities4 723,077 646,538 646,538 0 

Capital Expenditures 6,509 5,000 5,885 885 

Accumulated Surplus 195,435 196,605 186,298 (10,307) 
Note 1:  The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting 
              Principles; 
Note 2:  In 2019/20 this includes funding of $642.5 million for operating and capital expenses,  
              $446.1 million from the Housing Priority Initiatives Special Account, $12.9  
              million from the Housing Endowment Fund, $16.4 million from other partnering   
              agencies; 
Note 3:  This includes tenant rent and revenues from other sources including builder licensing fees. 
Note 4:  This reporting has been adjusted: it reflected BC Housing's borrowing from the Province prior to 
              2019/20 and now reports BC Housing's total liabilities. 
 
  



BC Housing Management Commission 

2019/20 Annual Service Plan Report Page | 23 

Variance and Trend Analysis 
Revenues 

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual revenues totalled $1.30 billion in 
2019/20, which is $153.0 million less than the 2019/20 budget, and $49.1 million more than the 
previous year. These variances reflect changes in provincial revenue, federal revenue, and other 
revenue. 

Provincial Revenue 

Provincial revenue decreased by $120.0 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and increased 
by $28.6 million compared to the previous year. The budget variance is primarily due to the re-
allocation to future years of project construction grants to align with construction schedule 
changes, and to the reduction of available funding from the Housing Priority Initiatives Special 
Account. The majority of the year over year increase is attributed to increased construction grants 
to projects under the Building BC programs, Capital Renewal Fund to existing housing owned 
by non-profit housing providers, and the enhancements to the RAP and SAFER programs. These 
increases were offset by the reduction of Deepening Affordability grants which were fully 
allocated in 2018/19 as well as the reduction of construction grants required for Rapid Response 
to Homelessness program as the majority of these projects are complete or near completion. 

Federal Revenue 

Federal revenue decreased by $45.5 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and increased by 
$22.7 million compared to the previous year. Lower than budgeted contributions under the 
Social Housing Agreement (SHA) accounts for the budget variance. This variance will reverse 
over the remaining term of the agreement. The year over year variance is due to increased SHA 
contributions, as well as funding under the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation – British 
Columbia Bilateral Agreement under the 2017 National Housing Strategy which started in 
2019/20. These increases are partially offset by the expiry of Investment in Affordable Housing 
Extension in 2018/19.  

Other Revenue 

Other revenue increased by $12.6 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and decreased by $2.3 
million compared to the previous year. The majority of the budget variance was due to increased 
interest revenue, while other small increases including tenant rent, commercial rent, external 
partner contributions, and other miscellaneous revenues. The year over year variance was mainly 
due to decreased interest revenue.  

Expenditures 

The Financial Summary table shows BC Housing’s actual expenditures totalled $1.30 billion in 
2019/20, which is a decrease of $152.9 million compared to the 2019/20 budget, and an increase 
of $49.1 million compared to the previous year. Major variances include: 
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Grants 

Grants decreased by $151.7 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and by $20.8 million 
compared to the previous year.  

Grants were lower than budget primarily due to the reduction of funding for grants from the 
Housing Priority Initiative Special Account and to changes in the construction schedules for 
provincially owned capital projects. Lower than expected applications for the Home Adaptions 
for Independence program also attributed to the budget variance. These lower than budgeted 
grants were partially offset by higher spending in delivering units under the Rapid Response to 
Homelessness and Indigenous Housing Fund programs.  

The year over year variance saw significant increases to construction grants provided to non-
profit housing societies under the Capital Renewal Fund, Community Housing Fund, and 
Indigenous Housing Fund programs. Other increases include new funding under the Canada 
Mortgage and Housing Corporation – British Columbia Bilateral Agreement under the 2017 
National Housing Strategy and Actions on Homelessness in TogetherBC: British Columbia’s 
Poverty Reduction Strategy. These increases for grants in new programs were partially offset by 
the 2018/19 allocation of the Deepening Affordability grants, and a reduction in grants under the 
Rapid Response to Homelessness and Supportive Housing Fund programs.   

Housing Subsidies 

Housing Subsidies increased by $26.6 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and by $52.3 
million compared to the previous year. The budget variance resulted from the high demand for 
housing and services to support people who are experiencing homelessness or at risk of 
homelessness which includes supportive housings units and shelter spaces. Higher costs were 
also seen in services for women and children leaving violence. These increases were partially 
offset by lower subsidies paid under the Rapid Response to Homelessness program due to 
delayed operating start dates as a result of project construction completing later than anticipated. 
The increase from the previous year was mostly driven by additional shelter spaces and 
improved services in supportive housing units. New projects in the Rapid Response to 
Homelessness program that became operational in 2019/20 also attributed to the year over year 
increase.  

Rental Assistance 

Rental Assistance decreased by $25.8 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and increased by 
$4.8 million compared to the previous year. The variance to budget is due to fewer clients than 
anticipated receiving rental assistance under the Shelter Aid for Elderly Renters (SAFER) 
program and the Rental Assistance Program (RAP). During the year, the number of clients 
receiving SAFER assistance increased at a lower rate than budgeted while the number of clients 
receiving RAP assistance decreased. In both programs the annual benefit received by individual 
clients increased over the prior year due to the program enhancements implemented in 
September 2018.  
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Salaries and Labour 

Salaries and Labour decreased by $3.0 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and increased by 
$7.0 million compared to the previous year. Delays in hiring staff required to deliver programs 
were the main reason of the budget variance. The roll-out of Building BC programs required 
expanding the workforce to ensure success, and accounts for the increased staffing costs year 
over year. 

Building Maintenance 

Building Maintenance increased by $3.9 million compared to the previous year. Increasing costs 
to maintain BC Housing’s aging housing stock and additional funding to maintain the sponsoring 
ministry group home portfolio contributed to the variances.  

Office and Overhead 

Office and Overhead increased by $1.6 million compared to the 2019/20 budget and by $1.7 
million compared to the previous year. The variances are mainly due to consulting expenses 
related to the provincial homeless count, recruitment costs for new hiring, increased IT 
requirements, and the newly implemented Employer Health Tax.  

Research and Education 

Research and Education increased by $1.0 million compared to the 2019/20 budget. Additional 
revenues received from external funding partners provided additional funding for industry 
research and studies. 

Risks and Uncertainties 
The recent declaration of a public health emergency due to the COVID-19 virus outbreak may 
have significant impact to BC Housing in terms of both reduced rent revenues and increased 
expenditures. Expenditures are expected to increase, especially in supportive housing projects in 
order to comply with the Provincial Health Officer’s recommendations of maintaining physical 
distancing, self-isolation, and strict cleaning protocols during the pandemic.  

Other risks and uncertainties to operating costs include rate increases in electricity, natural gas, 
water and sewer, and property taxes. Various measures, such as building energy retrofits and the 
bulk purchase of natural gas have been implemented to offset this impact. Mortgage renewals 
with longer terms are in place to offset the risk of raising interest rates. Growing trade shortages 
and rising constructions costs are risks to new project development. 
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Financial Statements: BC Housing Management Commission 
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Financial Statements: Provincial Rental Housing Corporation 
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Appendix A: Additional Information 
Organizational Overview 
The British Columbia Housing Management Commission (BC Housing) was created in 1967 to 
deliver on the provincial government’s commitment to the development, management and 
administration of housing. Through the Licensing & Consumer Services Branch, BC Housing 
also has responsibilities related to licensing of residential builders, home warranty insurance, and 
research and education to improve the quality of residential construction and consumer 
protection. 

Our role is to assist British Columbians in greatest need of affordable housing by providing 
options along the housing continuum. We work in partnership with the private and non-profit 
sectors, provincial health authorities and ministries, other levels of government and community 
groups to develop a range of housing options. Our partners have the expertise to identify the 
appropriate housing needs of their client groups and to deliver the support services needed for 
successful tenancies. 

BC Housing has a Board of Commissioners that is responsible for corporate governance, and an 
organizational structure with six branches. The “About” page on our website provides more 
information on our organization: www.bchousing.org/about. 

Corporate Governance 
BC Housing is accountable to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing through a Board of 
Commissioners appointed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council. 

The Board of Commissioners oversees policy implementation and direction and, in cooperation 
with senior management, sets strategic direction. The board also monitors BC Housing’s 
performance based on the province’s planning and reporting principles. 

The Board delegates responsibility for the day-to-day leadership and management of BC 
Housing to the CEO. The “Governance” page on our website describes our accountability to 
government as well as profiles of the Board, its members and committees: 
www.bchousing.org/about/governance. 
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